RESOLUTION NO. R2022-05

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, DECLARING THE PERSONAL PROPERTY LEFT IN THE BEALLS BUILDING TO BE SURPLUS AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO DISPOSE OF SUCH PERSONAL PROPERTY

Whereas, the City owns the Bealls Building located at 118 E Polk St, Burnet, TX 78611; and

Whereas, the building contains retail display cabinets and other personal property left after the prior occupants vacated the building; and

Whereas, the personal property is of no use or value to the city:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

Section one. Findings. The recitals to this Resolution are hereby adopted and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section two. **Authorization**. The city manager is hereby authorized and directed to offer the personal property for sale in a manner consistent with State law and the Constitution of the State of Texas; and to dispose of all personal property that is unsellable.

Section three. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

Section four. Effective Date. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and approval as prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 11th day of January, 2022.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS Goble Bromley, Mayor ista

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary